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(d) These StateslUTs have been rel.Iuested to expedite the payment due to the Government of Madhya Pradesh.

Integrated Horticultural Development
Programme

2639. SHRI OSCAR FER"ANDES: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to reply given to usa No. 2314 on December 5, 199~ :!nd sii:ie:

(a) the places identified by Wortd Bank for implementation of Integrated Horticultural Development Programme in Kamataka;
and

(b) the time by which the programme Is likely to be launched?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRV OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
MULLAPPAlLV RAMACHANDRAN): (a) and (b). The World Bank has not yet identified any place for Implementation of Integrated Horticulture Development
Programme in Karnataka. It has now proposed conducting a feasibility study in nine States including Karnataka for preparation of project report on Integrated Development for Tropical Horticulture.

Strictures Against Deihl Policemen

2640. SHRI ARJUN SINGH VADAV:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state: .

Ca) the iiumt.;r of cases in which strictures have been passed by:;; 'RIIiYu;
Courts againstthe Deihl policemen forfalsely implicating the persons during the last one year; and

Cb) the action taken on the orders of the Courts?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINlSmVOFPARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
AND THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINlSmV OF HOME AFFAIRS: (SHRi
M.M. JACOB): (a) Three cases have been reported strictures have been passed.

(b) In two cases departmental enqUiry has already been lriitiated.

Shifting of Agricultural R .... rch
institute to Rural Areas

2641. SHRI NARAIN SINGH
CHAUDHRI: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

Ca) Whether most of the Agricultural Research Institutes are located in big cities and urban areas;

(b) If so, the reasons therefor;

Cc) whether the Govemment propose to shift t:;V;a Inst!t!.!tes t .. IUi .. 1 areas so that they serve the farmers better;

Cd) If so, when; and

(e) If not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINlsmv OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI K.C.
LENKA): (a) and (b). Sir, The Research Institutes are generally established, Keep-Ing In view the suitability of the locatiqn, avaUabll1ty of the required facilities and ac-
cesslbliityto different types of users such as researchers, students, industry representatives and farmers.

(c) No.

fd) Doe. not artse.

(e) The Institutes have D'!l8n !unction-Ing as per their mandate at their existing location.

(TRIIISIaIIonJ

DIplomatic Relations with ......

. 2642. SHRI DlLEEP SINGH BHURIA:
WltheMlnisterof EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

